PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tokyo Institute of Technology	06/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Canon Kabushiki Kaisha
Street Address:	30-2, Shimomaruko 3-chome
City:	Ohta-ku, Tokyo
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	146-8501

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7567022

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)218-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212)218-2100
Email: dvadnais@fchs.com

Correspondent Name: Fitzpatrick, Cella, Harper & Scinto
Address Line 1: 1290 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10104-3800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 03500.122099.

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Damond E. Vadnais

Total Attachments: 2

source=03500_122099_Assignment#page1.tif source=03500_122099_Assignment#page2.tif

1/99/ /26/(

PATENT REEL: 026580 FRAME: 0972

5

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Canon Kabushiki Kaisha is a corporation of Japan, having a principal place of business at 30-2, Shimomaruko 3-chome, Ohta-ku, Tokyo 146-8501, Japan (hereinafter "Canon"); and

WHEREAS Tokyo Institute of Technology is a national university corporation of Japan, having a principal place of business at 2-12-1 Ookayama, Meguro-ku, Tokyo, Japan (hereinafter "Tokyo Institute"); and

WHEREAS pursuant to a first Assignment recorded on January 5, 2007 at reel 018762, frame 0189, Canon and Tokyo Institute jointly own the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 11/582,403, now U.S. Patent No. 7,567,022, and in and to all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof (hereinafter the "Assigned Properties");

WHEREAS pursuant to a subsequent Agreement, Tokyo Institute has abandoned its share in favor of Canon, in and to the Assigned Properties, and as a result Canon has become the sole assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the subsequent Agreement and for value received, Tokyo Institute hereby assigns, *nunc pro tunc*, as of the effective date of the Agreement, all of Tokyo Institute's right, title and interest to Canon, and to its legal successors and assigns, in and to the Assigned Properties; and Tokyo Institute hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all of officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority to do so, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon the Assigned Properties to Canon or to such nominees as Canon may designate;

AND Tokyo Institute authorizes and empowers Canon, or its nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection filed by them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization;

PATENT REEL: 026580 FRAME: 0973 AND Tokyo Institute hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in the United States or elsewhere for any purpose;

AND Tokyo Institute hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Properties and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned (whose title is supplied below) states that he is empowered to act on behalf of Tokyo Institute, and sets his hand and seal this 2 day of ________, 2011.

On behalf of Tokyo Institute:

Name:

Tatsuo IZAWA

Title:

Director General of the Office

of Industry Liaison

FCHS_WS 6563033v1.doc